## ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROCUREMENT POLICY

## A. Introduction

- 1. Scope In accordance with Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law (the "IDA Act"), Section 104-b of the General Municipal Law, and the Public Authorities Accountability Act of 2005, the Oneida County Industrial Development Agency is required adopt procurement policies which will apply to the procurement of goods and services not subject to the competitive bidding requirements of Section 103 of the GML and paid for by an IDA for its own use and account.
- 2. Purpose Pursuant to Section 104-b of the GML, the primary objectives of this policy are to assure the prudent and economical use of public monies in the best interests of the taxpayers of a political subdivision or district, to facilitate the acquisition of goods and services of maximum quality at the lowest possible cost under the circumstances and to guard against favoritism, improvidence, extravagance, fraud and corruption.
- B. Procurement Policy any procurement not subject to competitive bidding will be presented to the full board for approval. This policy does not pertain to procurements of agents of the agency indentified in IDA project documents.

## C. Exceptions to Bidding

- a. Emergency Situation An emergency exists if the delay caused by soliciting quotes would endanger the health, welfare or property of the municipality or of the citizens. With approval by the Executive Director such emergency shall not be subject to competitive bidding or the procedures stated above.
- b. Resolution Waiving Bidding Requirements The Agency may adopt a resolution waiving the competitive bidding requirements whenever it is determined to be impracticable.
- D. Annual Review the Agency shall annually review its policies and procedures.
- E. Unintentional Failure to Comply The unintentional failure to comply with the provisions of Section 104-b of the GML shall not be grounds to void action taken or give rise to a cause of action against the Agency or any officer thereof.